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Before Blair, Chair; Caffrey and Carlyle, Menbers.
DECI S| ON

BLAIR, Chair: This case is before thé Publ i ¢ Enpl oynent
‘Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on an appeal filed by Maria B.
Kat ka (Katka),.to the Board agent's di sni ssal (attached hereto)
of her unfair practice charge. The charge alleged that the
California State Enpl oyees Association (CSEA) viol ated sections
3515 and 3519.5 of the Ralph C. Dills Act (Dlls Act)?® by

The Dills Act is codified at Governnent Code section 3512
et seq. Section 3515 states:

Except as otherw se provided by the
Legi sl ature,” state enployees shall have
the right to form join, and participate
in the activities of enployee organi zations
of their own choosing for the purpose of -
representation on all matters of enployer-
enpl oyee relations. State enployees al so
shall have the right to refuse to join or
participate in the activities of enployee
organi zati ons, except that nothing shal
preclude the parties fromagreeing to a

mai nt enance of nenbership provision, as
defined in subdivision (i) of Section 3513,



provi ding m sl eading ballot information to Bargaining Unit 4
menbers at the tine of contract ratification. The Board agent
di sm ssed the charge on the ground that it was filed beyond the
six-nmonth statutory limtations period.

The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case
de novo and, finding the dismssal to be free of prejudicia
error, adopts it as the decision of the Board itself, consistent

with the follow ng discussion.

or a fair share fee provision, as defined in
subdi vision (k) of Section 3513, pursuant to
a menor andum of understanding. In any event,
state enpl oyees shall have the right to
represent thenselves individually in their
enpl oynent relations with the state.

Section 3519.5 states:

It shall be unlawful for an enpl oyee
or gani zation to: :

(a) Cause or attenpt to cause the state to
viol ate Section 35109.

(b) -Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.

(c) Refuse or fail to meet and confer in
good faith with a state agency enpl oyer of
any of the enployees of which it is the
recogni zed enpl oyee organi zati on.

(d) Refuse to participate in good faith in
the medi ation procedure set forth in Section
3518.



DI SCUSSI ON

- The Board agent dism ssed the charge on the ground that it
was filed beyond the statutory limtations period. The unlawf ul
conduct (the distribution of misleading ballot material) occurred
between May 18, 1992, 2 when the ratification vote conmenced, and
June 15, the last day to return the ballots. The charge was
filed oh Decenmber 21. To be tinely, it should have been filed on
or before Decenber 15. o

On appeal, Katka contends that the charge was, in fact,
timely filed because the results of the vote were not officially
rel eased until CSEA distributed a neno to the nenbership. She
clains that the nmenp was dated June 19, but was not actually
distributed until "around June 21, 1992." This contention,
however, does not nake the charge tinely. The alleged unl awf ul
conduct was the distribution.of msleading ballot materials, not
the release of the results of the vote. As the distribution of
the materials did not occur within six nonths prfor to the filing
of the charge, the charge is untinely and nmust be dism ssed. It
is irrelevant when the results were rel eased.

Kat ka al so alleges in thé charge that the contract pfoposal
di scrim nates against wonen workers. = The Board agent dism ssed
this allegation on the ground that.it did not conformto PERB

Regul ati on 32615,°% which requires a clear and concise statenent

2All.dates herein refer to 1992, unl ess otherw se indicat ed.

3PERB regul ations are codified at California Code of
Regul ations, title 8, section 31001 et seq.

3



.of the facts and conduct alleged to constitute an unfair
'préctice. Thi s alfegation is also untinely{ as any CSEA conduct
relevant to drafting or -pronoting the proposal nust have occurred
prior to the vote. Therefore, this allegation is untinely for
the reasons discussed above.
ORDER

The unfair practice charge in Case No. S-CO 152-S is hereby

DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Menbers Caffrey and Carlyle joined in this Decision.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

January 27, 1993
Maria B. Katka
Re: Maria B. Katka v. California State Enpl oyees Associ ation

Unfair Practice Charge Case No. S CO 152-S
DI_SM SSAL LETTER _

Dear Ms. Katka:

On Decenber 21, 1992, you filed a charge in which you all ege that
the California State Enployees Association (Association) violated
Gover nnent Code sections 3515 and 3519.5 (the Dills Act).
Specifically, you allege that CSEA violated its duty of fair
representation by providing msleading ballot information to
Bargaining Unit 4 menbers at the tinme of contract ratification in
order to secure approval of the contract between the Associ ation
and the State.

| indicated to you, in my attached |etter dated January 15, 1993,
t he above-referenced charge did not state a prinma facie case.

You were advised that, if there were any factual inaccuracies or
addi tional facts which would correct the deficiencies explained
in that letter, you should anend the charge. You were further
advi sed that, unless you anended the charge to state a prim
facie case or withdrewit prior to January 22, 1993 the charge
woul d be di sm ssed.

| have not received either an anended charge or a request for
w thdrawal. Therefore, | amdism ssing the charge based on the
facts and reasons contained in ny January 15, 1993 letter.

Ri ght to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynment Rel ations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing
an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32635(a).) To be tinely filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board itself
before the close of business (5 p.m) or sent by tel egraph
certified or Express United States mail postmarked no |ater
than the last date set for filing. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32135.) Code of CGvil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is:




Publ i ¢ Enpl oynent Rel ations Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranmento, CA 95814

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party nmay file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statement in opposition within twenty (20) cal endar
days follow ng the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).)

Service

Al'l documents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"
nmust acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or
filed wwth the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunent will be considered properly "served" when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class nail, postage paid and
properly addressed.

Ext ensi on of _Tine

A request for an extension of tinme, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, nust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at least three (3) cal endar days before
the expiration of the tinme required for filing the docunent.
The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
position of each other party regarding the extension, and shall
be acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)

.nal Da

| f no appeal is filed within the specified tine limts, the
dism ssal will becone final when the tine Iimts have expired.
Si ncerely,

ROBERT THOWMPSON
Deputy General Counse

M chael E. Gash
Regi onal Attorney

At t achment

cc: Howar d Schwartz, Assi stant Chi ef Counsel
California State Enployees Association
1108 0 Street
Sacranento, CA 95814



STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

January 15, 1993

Mari a B. Katka

Re: Maria B. Katka v. California State Enpl oyees Associ ation
Unfair Practice Charge Case No. S-COl52-S
WARNI NG LETTER L

Dear Ms. Katka:

On Decenber 21, 1992, you filed a charge in which you allege that
the California State Enpl oyees Associ ation (Association) violated
Gover nment Code sections 3515 and 3519.5 (the Dills Act).
Specifically, you allege that CSEA violated its duty of fair
representation by providing m sleading ballot information to
Bargaining Unit 4 nenbers at the tine of contract ratification in
order to secure approval of the contract between the Association
and the State. My investigation revealed the follow ng facts.

On or about May 18, 1992, the ratification vote for the current
Menor andum of Understanding (MU for State Bargaining Unit 4
commenced when the Association wote all Unit 4 enployees and
provided themw th a synopsis of the tentative agreenent and a
ratification ballot.

This letter also announced that all ballots nust be returned by
June 15, 1992. On June 16, 1992 the Unit 4 ballots were counted
and the results were made public. On June 16, 1992, the

Associ ation issued a press release announcing the results of the

ratification vote.

In order to state a prina facie case a Charging Party nust allege
and ultimately establish that the conduct conplained of either
occurred or was discovered within the six-nonth period

i medi ately preceding the filing of the charge. San Dieguito

Uni on Hi gh School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 194.

&overnnent Code section 3514.5(a) states in relevant part:

Any enpl oyee, enpl oyee organi zation, or

enpl oyer shall have the right to file an
unfair practice charge, except that the board
shall not do either of the follow ng: (1)



issue a conplaint in respect of any charge
based upon an alleged unfair practice
occurring nore than six nonths prior to the
filing of the charge,

Your charge was filed with the Public Enploynent Rel ations Board
on Decenber 21, 1992, which neans that to be tinely any all eged
unfair practice by the Association should have occurred during
the six-nmonth statutory period which began on June 21, 1992.

The six nonth Iimtation period runs fromthe date the charging
party knew or reasonably should have known of the alleged unfair
practice, if the know edge was obtai ned after the conduct

occurred. Fairfield Suisun Unified School District (1985) PERB

Deci si on No. 547.

The Association's letter of May 18, 1992, announced that all
bal |l ots nust be returned by June 15, 1992. This letter also
contained the allegedly m sleading ballot information, which you
all ege the Association provided to bargaining unit nmenbers for

t he purpose of securing approval of the ratification vote.

The Association's May 18, 1992, correspondence, which contained
the allegedly m sleading information and announced the deadline
for the return of .all ballots, indicates that you had know edge
that the Association may have engaged in an unfair |abor practice
prior to June 16, 1992. Since the conduct you conpl ained of and
your receipt of know edge of that conduct occurred outside tine
six-nmonth limtation period, your charge is untinmely and nust be

di sm ssed.

Your charge al so states,

Bargaining Unit 4 enployees are dom nated by
wonen wor kers that are meking | ower salaries.
The reduction in salary inpacts themgreater
t han ot her bargaining units, therefore we
feel that this proposal discrimnates against
wonen workers. This Violates [sic] 3519.5(b)
of the Ralph C Dills Act.

PERB Regul ation 32615 (California Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec.
32615) requires that your charge contain a clear and concise
statenment of the facts and conduct alleged to constitute an
unfair practice.

The statenent contained in your charge fails to state sufficient
facts to denonstrate the specific conduct engaged in by the
Associ ati on whi ch denonstrates discrim nation. In the absence of
a clear statenent of facts and conduct constituting an unfair
practice, your charge fails to state a prima facie violation of
the Dills Act and will be dism ssed.
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For these reasons, the charge as presently witten does not state
a prima facie case. |If there are any factual inaccuracies in
this letter or any additional facts that would correct the
defi ci enci es expl ai ned above, please anend the charge
accordingly. The amended charge should be prepared on a standard
PERB unfair practice charge formclearly |abeled First Anended
Charge, contain all the facts and all egations you wi sh to make,
and must be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging
party. The anended charge nust be served on the respondent and

the original proof of service nust be filed with PERB. If | do
not receive an anended charge or w thdrawal fromyou before
January 22, 1993, | shall dismss your charge. |f you have any

guestions, please call ne at (916) 322-3198.

Si ncerely,

M chael E. Gash
Regi onal Attorney



